

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL SUBORDINATE JUDGE,
TIRUPPUR.**

Present: Dr. V. Sree Vidya,
Principal Subordinate Judge, Tiruppur

Monday, the 6th day of April, 2026

**I.A.No. 21 /2026 in
OS.No.181/2015**

Rajalakshmi , w/o. Ponnusamy, Door No.12/118, V.O.C. Colony, Avinashi
Town, Tiruppur District.

... Petitioner / 1st Defendant

Vs .

1.Manoj, S/o. Rajendrakumar, aged 20 years, 351 E.B. colony, 2nd
street, Gandhi Nagar, Tiruppur.

2.Prasanth (Died),

3.Rajendrakumar, S/o. Rangasamy, aged 60 years, 351 E.B. colony,
2nd street, Gandhi Nagar, Tiruppur.

4.Vani, W/o. Balasubramaniam, aged 50 years, door No.2/125,
Kaniyampoondi, Avinashi Taluk, Tiruppur District.

5.Chithra, W/o. Sivakumar @ Kumar, aged 45 years, door No.56/4,
Mullai street, Parappalayam, Mangalam road, Tiruppur.

... Respondents / Plaintiffs

Petition is filed under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure to
order to re-open the petitioner / 1st defendant's side evidence which was
closed on 06.03.2026.

Date of filing of petition: 09.03.2026

On 23.03.2026, this petition came up before me in the presence of Thiru.C.M. Arunachalam, Counsel appearing for the petitioner and Thiru.S.Devarajan, Counsel appearing for the respondents and upon perusing the petition, affidavit, counter statement and connected records, having stood over for consideration, this Court doth order and direct as follows:

Final Order

1. that the petitioner / 1st defendant's side evidence which was closed on 06.03.2026 be and the same is ordered to be reopened; and,
2. that there be no order as to costs.

Given under my hand and the seal of this Court, this the 6th day of April, 2026.

Sd./ V.Sree Vidya
Principal Subordinate Judge,
Tiruppur.

Final Order
I.A. No.21/2026 in
O.S. No.181/2015
Dt: 06.04.2026
PSJ Court, Tiruppur.